

No. 23-411

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
HANNAH S. MARCLEY  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Executive Branch officials coerced or significantly encouraged social media to suppress scientific debate about COVID-19 .....	7
B. Suppression of scientific debate undermines sound science.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	1, 4, 10
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
44 Fed. Reg. 12,712 (Mar. 7, 2022) .....	12, 13
Br. of Rep. Jim Jordan <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance 6-14, <i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 23-30445 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2023).....	5
Cameron English, <i>Fact-Checking The Fact-Checkers: What Do Studies Say About Masks And COVID- 19?</i> , Am. Council on Science and Health (Aug. 24, 2021).....	15
H. Holden Thorp, <i>Public debate is good for science</i> , <i>Science</i> , Jan. 15, 2021. ....	11, 12
Jason Lemon, <i>Video of Biden Saying Vaccinations Prevent COVID Resurfaces After Infection</i> , <i>Newsweek</i> (July 21, 2022) .....	14

Jay Alexander Gold, <i>Wiser Than the Law?: The Legal Accountability of The Medical Profession</i> , 7 Am. J.L. & Med. 145 (1981).....	16
Joe G. Hollingsworth & Eric G. Lasker, <i>The Case Against Differential Diagnosis: Daubert, Medical Causation Testimony, and the Scientific Method</i> , 37 J. Health L. 85 (2004) .....	11
Jon Miltimore, <i>The CDC (Finally) Admitted the Science on Natural Immunity. Why Did It Take so Long?</i> , Foundation for Economic Education (Aug. 22, 2022).....	15
Joseph Choi, <i>Fauci: Vaccinated people become ‘dead ends’ for the coronavirus</i> , The Hill (May 16, 2021).....	14
Nat’l Acad. of Sci., Eng’g, and Med. Comm. on Hum. Rts., Proc. of a Symp. – in Brief, <i>Attacks on Scientists and Health Professionals During the Pandemic</i> (Apr. 2023).....	5
Soc’y of Env’t Tox. and Chem. (SETAC), Technical Issue Paper, <i>Sound Science</i> (1999).....	6, 11
The White House, Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic (Sept. 9, 2021).....	13
